position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments was applied to
all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point
higher than the current discount rate:

Current
Discount

1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase
(2.75%) (3.75%) (4.75%)

Total OPEB Liability $ 376,959,723 $ 320,724,909   $ 276,342,166

CITY OF PAWTUCKET, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2019

77

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates.  The following presents
the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as the City’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated
using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the
current healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1%  Increase

Total OPEB Liability $ 270,553,375 $ 320,724,909   $ 385,900,178

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)

Balances as of July 1, 2018 $ 354,111,375 $ 201,059   $ 353,910,316

Changes for the year:
Service cost  7,740,680   7,740,680
Interest on total OPEB liability  14,139,699   14,139,699
Differences between expected and actual experience (49,820,476)  (49,820,476)
Changes in assumptions 12,075,027   12,075,027
Employer contributions  15,273,382   (15,273,382)
Net investment income 37,050   (37,050)
Benefit payments   (16,884,710)  (14,873,382)   (2,011,328)
Administrative expense (1,423)   1,423

Net changes  (32,749,780)  435,627   (33,185,407)

Balances as of June 30, 2019 $ 321,361,595 $ 636,686   $ 320,724,909

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF PAWTUCKET, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2019

78

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related
to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the City recognized OPEB expense of $15,727,629.  At June 30,
2019, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

Deferred outflows of resources:
Changes of assumptions $ 10,108,410

Deferred inflows of resources:
Difference between expected and actual experience $ (41,706,392)
Net difference between projected and actual earnigns

on plan investments (31,715)